PASQUOTANK COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA JANUARY 8, 2018

The Pasquotank County Board of Commissioners met today in a Special Meeting on Monday, January 8, 2018 at the WC Witherspoon Memorial Library.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Cecil Perry, Chairman

Dr. William R. Sterritt, Vice-Chairman

Jeff Dixon

Lloyd E. Griffin, III Joseph S. Winslow, Jr.

Frankie Meads

MEMBERS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: Rodney Bunch, County Manager

R. Michael Cox, County Attorney Lynn Scott, Clerk to the Board

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 AM by Chairman Cecil Perry.

Motion was made by Frankie Meads, seconded by Jeff Dixon that the Board enter Closed Session per N.C.G.S. 143-318.11(a)(3) to preserve the attorney-client privilege. The motion carried unanimously.

Upon the end of Closed Session;

Motion was made by Jeff Dixon, seconded by Joe Winslow that the Board return to Regular Session. The motion carried unanimously.

After brief discussion;

Motion was made by Frankie Meads, seconded by Joe Winslow to adopt the following resolution moving the delinquency date for 2017 property taxes to Tuesday, January 9, 2018 at 5:00 PM to allow taxpayers to pay their property taxes without interest due to the County Tax Offices being closed on Thursday, January 4 and Friday, January 5, 2018 for inclement weather:

Resolution Extending Date by which Pasquotank County Taxes May Be Paid Without Interest

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statute 105-395.1 sets a date of January 5 for the payment of county property taxes without interests; and

WHEREAS, that date may be extended when county offices are closed for weekends or holidays; and

WHEREAS, Pasquotank County experienced significant snowfall and ice beginning Wednesday, January 3, 2018 necessitating closure of Pasquotank County Offices on January 4 and 5, 2018; and

WHEREAS, it is fair and reasonable under these circumstances to extend the deadline by which taxpayers may pay county property taxes without interest until 5:00 PM January 9, 2018.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the January 5, 2018 deadline to pay Pasquotank County property taxes without interest is extended until 5:00 PM January 9, 2018 due to inclement weather.

ADOPTED this the 8th day of January, 2018.

The motion carried unanimously.

Motion was made by Joe Winslow, seconded by Frankie Meads that the Board enter Closed Session per N.C.G.S. 143-318.11(a)(3) to preserve the attorney-client privilege. The motion carried unanimously.

Upon the end of Closed Session;

Motion was made by Jeff Dixon, seconded by Joe Winslow that the Board return to Regular Session. The motion carried unanimously.

There being no further business;

Motion was made by Lloyd Griffin, seconded by Bill Sterritt to adjourn the meeting. The motion carried and the meeting was adjourned at 11:00 AM.

	CHAIRM	MAN	_
CLERK			